



2022/2183(INI)

15.12.2022

AMENDMENTS

1 - 273

Draft report
Marlene Mortler
(PE738.556v02-00)

Ensuring food security and long term resilience of the EU agriculture
(2022/2183(INI))

Amendment 1
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to Article 39 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which lists assuring the availability of supplies, stabilising markets and ensuring that supplies reach consumers at reasonable prices as objectives of the common agricultural policy,*

Or. fr

Amendment 2
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 15 January 2020 on the European Green Deal (2019/2956(RSP)),*

Or. en

Amendment 3
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system (2020/2260(INI)),*

Amendment 4
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *- having regard to the Commission communication of 31 March 2010 entitled ‘An EU policy framework to assist developing countries in addressing food security challenges’ (COM(2010)127),*

Or. en

Amendment 5
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 31 March 2010 entitled ‘An EU policy framework to assist developing countries in addressing food security challenges’ (COM(2010)127),*

Or. en

Amendment 6
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 12 November 2021 on*

a contingency plan for ensuring food supply and food security in times of crisis (COM(2021)689), which corresponds to the second action of the Farm to Fork Strategy action plan,

Or. fr

Amendment 7
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 20 May 2020 entitled 'A Farm to Fork Strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system' (COM(2020)381),*

Or. en

Amendment 8
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 11 December 2019 on the European Green Deal (COM(2019)0640),*

Or. en

Amendment 9
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 20 May 2020 entitled ‘A Farm to Fork Strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system’ (COM(2020)381),*

Or. en

Amendment 10
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 20 May 2020 entitled ‘EU Biodiversity Strategy for 2030: Bringing nature back into our lives’ (COM(2020)0380),*

Or. en

Amendment 11
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 20 May 2020 entitled ‘EU Biodiversity Strategy for 2030: Bringing nature back into our lives’ (COM(2020)380),*

Or. en

Amendment 12

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Citation 3 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its initiative report of 8 June 2021 on the EU Biodiversity Strategy for 2030: Bringing nature back into our lives (2020/2273(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 13

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Citation 3 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Commission communication of 12 November 2021 on the contingency plan for ensuring food supply and food security in times of crisis(COM(2021)0689),*

Or. en

Amendment 14

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Citation 3 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system (2020/2260(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 15
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 15 January 2020 on the European Green Deal(2019/2956(RSP)),*

Or. en

Amendment 16
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system (2020/2260(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 17
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 9 June 2021 on the EU Biodiversity Strategy for 2030 Bringing nature back into our lives (2020/2273(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 18
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 23 November 2022 on prevention, management and better care of diabetes in the EU on the occasion of World Diabetes Day(2022/2901(RSP)),*

Or. en

Amendment 19
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the UN General Assembly resolution of 28 July 2022 declaring access to a clean, healthy and sustainable environment a universal human right,*

Or. en

Amendment 20
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 23 November 2022 on prevention, management and better care of diabetes in the EU on the occasion of World*

Or. en

Amendment 21

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 15 January 2020 on the European Green Deal (2019/2956(RSP)),*

Or. en

Amendment 22

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system (2020/2260(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 23

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Citation 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— having regard to its resolution of 24 March 2022 on the need for an urgent EU action plan to ensure food security inside and outside the EU in light of the Russian invasion of Ukraine,

— having regard to its resolution of 24 March 2022 on the need for an urgent EU action plan to ensure food security inside and outside the EU in light of the Russian invasion of Ukraine **(2022/2593(RSP))**,

Or. en

Amendment 24
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— ***having regard to the European Parliament's own-initiative report on addressing food security in developing countries (2021/2208(INI))***,

Or. fr

Amendment 25
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— ***having regard to Directive (EU) 2022/... of the European Parliament and of the Council on the resilience of critical entities and repealing Council Directive 2008/114/EC, which adds food production, processing and distribution to the list of sectors covered***,

Or. fr

Amendment 26
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the UN General Assembly resolution of 28 July 2022 declaring access to a clean, healthy and sustainable environment a universal human right;*

Or. en

Amendment 27

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the UN General Assembly resolution of 28 July 2022 declaring access to a clean, healthy and sustainable environment a universal human right;*

Or. en

Amendment 28

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the UN resolution entitled ‘Transforming our World – the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development’, adopted at the UN Sustainable Development Summit on 25 September 2015 in New York (the 2030 Agenda),*

Amendment 29
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) and the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015),

Amendment

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) and the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015) **and the CFS Voluntary Guidelines on Food Systems and Nutrition (2021)**,

Or. en

Amendment 30
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) **and** the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015),

Amendment

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012), the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015), **and the CFS Voluntary Guidelines on Food Systems and Nutrition (2021)**,

Or. en

Amendment 31
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) **and** the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015),

Amendment

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015), **and the CFS Voluntary Guidelines on Food Systems and Nutrition (2021),**

Or. en

Amendment 32
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) **and** the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015),

Amendment

— **having regard to the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) of 13 September 2007 and the UN Declaration on the Rights of Peasants and Other People Working in Rural Areas of 28 September 2018,**

Or. en

Amendment 33
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 10

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) **and** the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015),

Amendment

— having regard to the Voluntary Guidelines of the Committee on World Food Security (CFS) on the responsible governance of tenure of land, fisheries and forests in the context of national food security (2012) the CFS Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems (2015), **and the CFS Voluntary Guidelines on Food Systems and Nutrition (2021),**

— having regard to the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and how closely linked and integrated they are, in particular SDG 1 to end poverty in all its forms, **and** SDG 2 to end hunger, achieve food security and improved nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture,

— having regard to the UN **2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development and the accompanying** Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and how closely linked and integrated they are, in particular SDG 1 to end poverty in all its forms, SDG 2 to end hunger, achieve food security and improved nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture, **SDG 13 to take urgent action to combat climate change and its impacts, and SDG 15 to protect nature that provides us with our oxygen, regulates our weather patterns, pollinates our crops, produces our food, feed and fibre,**

Or. en

Amendment 34
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 10

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and how closely linked and integrated they are, in particular SDG 1 to end poverty in all its forms, **and** SDG 2 to end hunger, achieve food security and improved nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

— having regard to the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and how closely linked and integrated they are, in particular SDG 1 to end poverty in all its forms, SDG 2 to end hunger, achieve food security and improved nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture, **SDG 12 to ensure sustainable consumption and production patterns and SDG 13 to take urgent action in order to combat climate change and its impacts,**

Or. en

Amendment 35
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the report from the Commission to the Council and the European Parliament on the development of plant proteins in the European Union of 22 November 2018 (COM(2018) 757),*

Or. en

Amendment 36
Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system (2020/2260(INI)),*

Or. en

Amendment 37
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the validated European Citizen Initiative entitled “Save Bees and Farmers”,*

Or. en

Amendment 38
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— - **having regard to the European Citizens' Initiative "Save Bees and Farmers",**

Or. en

Amendment 39
Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— - **having regard to its resolution of 13 December 2022 on a long-term vision for the EU's rural areas –Towards stronger, connected, resilient and prosperous rural areas by 2040' (2021/2254(INI)),**

Or. en

Amendment 40
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine **and, as a result, severely disrupted** global food security;

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine, **resulting in a highly unlawful and unjustified war with many disastrous consequences, including the serious disruption of** global food security, **further destabilising agricultural markets already beset by the fallout from the COVID-19 pandemic, climate change and rising energy and fertiliser prices;**

Amendment 41

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security;

Amendment

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security ***as, according to the International Grains Council, Russia and Ukraine accounted for 8.6% of global grain production, excluding rice, and 24% of exports during the 2021 harvest year;***

Or. fr

Amendment 42

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas ***on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded*** Ukraine and, ***as a result, severely disrupted*** global food ***security***;

Amendment

A. whereas, ***the Russian's full scale invasion of*** Ukraine ***has seriously aggravated an already difficult and challenging situation in the agri-food sector, which is still recovering from the consequences of the COVID pandemic and is suffering from the on-going climate crisis, leading to an increase in*** global food ***insecurity***;

Or. en

Amendment 43

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security;

Amendment

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security ***which, nevertheless, had already been threatened before;***

Or. en

Amendment 44

Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security;

Amendment

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security, ***with the most vulnerable countries being hardest hit;***

Or. es

Amendment 45

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted global food security;

Amendment

A. whereas on 24 February 2022 the Russian Federation illegally invaded Ukraine and, as a result, severely disrupted ***and further threatened*** global food security;

Or. en

Amendment 46

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A a. whereas the effects of the crisis caused by Russian aggression against Ukraine have put food security and the resilience of the global food system at the center of the political agenda; whereas food security, in terms of political importance and urgency of response, is now placed on an equal footing with energy security, defence and the fight against climate change, both at the EU and international levels;

Or. en

Amendment 47

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A a. whereas the EU shall not only become more independent in strategic areas such as defence or energy supply, but also be able to ensure food security at all times; whereas the current situation proves that food security cannot be considered as a permanent achievement; whereas European food production should be considered as a strategic sector and should also be maintained and strengthened in this way;

Or. en

Amendment 48

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices ***and speculation*** are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon; ***whereas, however, the Commission has repeatedly confirmed that food availability has not decreased in the EU, and that the EU's grain exports have even increased;***

Or. en

Amendment 49

Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in ***energy and*** input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; ***whereas some 20 million tonnes of grain have remained blocked in storage silos on the shores of the Black Sea;*** whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Or. ro

Amendment 50

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the **ensuing** significant increases in input prices are leading to **a** significant **cumulative distortion** on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the **prior** significant increases in **agricultural product and** input prices are leading to significant **tensions** on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon **but it must be acknowledged that this has happened many times in history**;

Or. fr

Amendment 51

Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the **ensuing** significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered **or** used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the significant increases in input prices **resulting from the conflict** are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered **and must under no circumstances be** used as a geopolitical weapon, **as this will have an impact on economies worldwide**;

Or. es

Amendment 52

Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals **and vegetable oil** markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals, **vegetable oil and livestock production** markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Or. es

Amendment 53

Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the **livestock feed**, cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Or. en

Amendment 54

Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas **COVID-19 and** the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Or. it

Amendment 55 Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global **agricultural, fisheries and aquaculture** markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Amendment

B. whereas the war against Ukraine and the ensuing significant increases in input prices are leading to a significant cumulative distortion on global markets, in particular on the cereals and vegetable oil markets; whereas food production and access to food must not be **further** endangered or used as a geopolitical weapon;

Or. en

Amendment 56 Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the European Union must make every effort to achieve the Commission objective set out in its 'Farm to Fork' strategy, namely to achieve a fair, resilient, safe, healthy and environmentally friendly food system, ensuring access for all citizens to sufficient supplies of affordable food in every situation, in line with the European Pillar of Social Rights;

Or. ro

Amendment 57
Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B a. whereas although food prices are high, they are not offsetting production costs for EU farmers and agri-cooperatives, which have been exponentially increasing over the past year due to soaring energy and packaging prices as well as availability and price issues with fertilisers and machinery;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Dacian Cioloş, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituţa, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B a. whereas the war against Ukraine has brought about an increase in food, energy and input prices and has a severe impact on consumers and the most vulnerable strata of society;

Amendment 59

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***B a. whereas conflicts in general
disrupt the access to food and to basic
social services and damage natural
resources, infrastructure, production
means and livestock;***

Or. en

Amendment 60

Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution

Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Bb. whereas access to safe and healthy
food for all is an internationally
recognised right and it is essential for
society to focus on food availability and
affordability for all, given the social,
economic, environmental implications
and consequences as well the effects on
human health;***

Or. ro

Amendment 61

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products, ***exposing the vulnerability of the global food trade and the monopoly of the worlds' grain trade;***

Or. en

Amendment 62 **Daniel Buda**

Motion for a resolution **Recital C**

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the war ***being waged by Russia*** against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products, ***as well as obstructing vital flows of trade in cereals and oilseeds from the Black Sea;***

Or. ro

Amendment 63 **Isabel Carvalhais**

Motion for a resolution **Recital C**

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical ***agricultural*** infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, ***is hampering*** the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure ***of agricultural products, has been adversely affected, thereby restricting*** the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment 64

Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the **COVID-19 crisis and the** war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Or. it

Amendment 65

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical **Ukrainian** agricultural infrastructure, in particular **maritime** transport and **port** storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Or. fr

Amendment 66

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Amendment

C. whereas, as a result of the war against Ukraine, **bottlenecks in** critical agricultural infrastructure, in particular transport and storage infrastructure, is hampering the movement of food, feed and other agricultural products;

Or. en

Amendment 67
Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the common agricultural policy (CAP) has made a positive contribution in strengthening the role of European agriculture in the 60 years it has been in place and whereas it should continue to do so in future with sufficient budgetary support that is extensive enough to guarantee the security and supply of food in Europe;

Or. es

Amendment 68
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas transport and storage infrastructures are essential to ensure efficient and secure trade flows, supplies and market stability and any disruption thereof may affect what were hitherto reasonable consumer price levels;

Amendment 69

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C a. whereas food security goes beyond agriculture and food production and has impacts on several areas, not only on primary producers and consumers, but also on the wider economy, trade, development and humanitarian efforts and on social and regional cohesion;

Or. en

Amendment 70

Marlene Mortler, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Herbert Dorfmann, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C a. whereas prices on global agricultural markets had already risen prior to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, partly due to climate impacts and the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic;

Or. en

Amendment 71

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the first food riots that broke out in Arab countries in 2008 demonstrated just how effectively food can be used as a weapon to cause geopolitical instability;

Or. fr

Amendment 72

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C b. whereas food security is a complex and multifaceted subject and it requires a cohesive and integrated approach. Considering and dealing with these challenges from different perspectives: economic, trade, environmental, regional and the prism of international development;

Or. en

Amendment 73

Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so

frequently violated;

frequently violated; ***whereas a nutrition-sensitive transformation of agriculture and food systems will enable safe, affordable and nutritious food to be made available to people of all ages at all times;***

Or. en

Amendment 74

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but ***includes the dimensions of availability, accessibility and stability, and*** also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Or. fr

Amendment 75

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and ***stable, affordable, safe*** access to healthy ***and nutritious*** diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Or. en

Amendment 76

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and ***stable affordable*** access to healthy ***and nutritious*** diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Or. en

Amendment 77

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and ***stable affordable*** access to healthy ***and nutritious*** diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Or. en

Amendment 78

Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and access to healthy diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Amendment

D. whereas, according to the FAO, the concept of food security is not limited to the provision of food, but also encompasses the internationally recognised human right to food and ***stable*** access to healthy ***and nutritious*** diets for all, yet no human right is so frequently violated;

Or. en

Amendment 79

Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas consumer demand is increasingly geared to food that provides guarantees in terms of health and of products that are healthy and sustainable and, in particular, of a clear origin and obtained through traditional agricultural production methods; and whereas European agricultural and agri-food production is of high standards in terms of quality, well-being, sustainability and environmental protection;

Or. it

Amendment 80

Nicola Procaccini

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas consumer demand is increasingly geared to food that provides guarantees in terms of health and of

products that are healthy and sustainable and, in particular, of a clear origin and obtained through traditional agricultural production methods; and whereas European agricultural and agri-food production is of high standards in terms of quality, well-being, sustainability and environmental protection;

Or. it

Amendment 81
Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas consumers are increasingly oriented toward healthy and safe food choices, sustainability of production, transparency in the supply chain, better traceability of all production and distribution processes in accordance with the right to have more information on the origin and production methods of the foodstuffs they consume;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas we are facing a hunger catastrophe while there is more than enough food produced in the world to feed everyone, which shows the urgent need for a more fair and equal distribution of food and a sharp reduction of avoidable food waste;

Amendment 83

Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas healthy and balanced nutrition makes a positive difference to the lives of individuals and enables the equitable and sustainable development of society;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas the food crisis respects no borders and no country can overcome it alone; whereas there is an urgent need for joint action and solidarity;

Or. en

Amendment 85

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas avoiding food crises requires a systemic transformation in the

direction of socially just food systems;

Or. en

Amendment 86
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D b. whereas most Europeans' diets are not in line with recommendations for healthy eating, including increased consumption of sustainably and regionally produced plants and plant-based foods, such as fresh fruits and vegetables, whole grains and legumes; whereas there is a need to address the overconsumption of meat and dairy and ultra-processed products, as well as products high in sugars, salt and fats;

Or. en

Amendment 87
Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni, Ivan David

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas in recent years more and more products emanating from food multinational processing procedures and labelled 'zero-...', 'no ...', '...-enriched' and 'functional' have been placed on the market, which is to say products obtained via a process of combining and manipulating foodstuffs that turns them into artificial products far removed from nature and the land;

Or. it

Amendment 88
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, **as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that** international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify **and** prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, **the war in Ukraine, the economic consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, the climate and biodiversity crises have combined in 2022 to push** international food and feed prices **that** have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify, prevent **and eliminate** food speculation **that fuels food price volatility, the EU must adopt new adequate regulation and**, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 89
Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain; **whereas it would also be necessary to assess the reasons why the prices of agricultural inputs have increased and what effect**

they have on the increase in food prices;

Or. en

Amendment 90
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels, ***even in the case of products for which no price increase was justified; whereas inflation was registered at 17.26% in October 2022;*** whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. ro

Amendment 91
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, ***as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that*** international food and feed prices ***have continued to rise*** significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify ***and*** prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, ***in 2022, the war in Ukraine, the economic consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, the climate and biodiversity crises have contributed to push*** international food and feed prices significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify, prevent ***and eliminate*** food speculation ***that fuels food price volatility, the EU must adopt new adequate regulation and***

operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 92

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, ***as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise*** significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and ***prevent*** food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas ***the war in Ukraine, the economic consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the climate and the biodiversity crises have combined in 2022 to push*** international food and feed prices significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and ***eliminate*** food speculation ***that fuels food price volatility, the EU must adopt new adequate regulation and*** operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 93

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, ***as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise*** significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify ***and*** prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent

Amendment

E. whereas ***while facing urgent climate and biodiversity crises, the war in Ukraine and the COVID-19 pandemic further push*** international food and feed prices significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify, prevent ***and eliminate*** food speculation

with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

that fuels food price volatility, the EU must adopt adequate regulation and operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 94
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise ***significantly above their already high levels***; whereas, in order to identify and prevent ***food speculation***, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise ***to levels unprecedented since the FAO began carrying out price analyses***; ***and*** whereas, in order to identify and prevent ***excessive fluctuation in food prices***, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. pl

Amendment 95
Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators ***need to become more transparent*** with regard to their share of

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, ***the EU, Member States and operators must work to increase market transparency***,

value added throughout the food supply chain;

namely with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 96
Nicola Procaccini

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, operators *along the supply chain* need to become more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. it

Amendment 97
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, *operators* need to *become* more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Amendment

E. whereas, as a result of the global supply crisis, the FAO estimates that international food and feed prices have continued to rise significantly above their already high levels; whereas, in order to identify and prevent food speculation, *regulatory authorities* need to *require market operators to be* more transparent with regard to their share of value added throughout the food supply chain;

Or. fr

Amendment 98
Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E a. whereas food insecurity in Europe is mainly a problem of access, linked with the affordability of food; whereas the rising of food prices affects mostly families with low incomes, where a largest proportion of their expenditure is spent in food;

Or. en

Amendment 99
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E a. whereas global food insecurity is not primarily caused by a shortage of supply but by conflicts, unequal food distribution and food affordability^{1a};

^{1a} WFP and FAO. 2021. Hunger Hotspots. FAO-WFP early warnings on acute food insecurity: August to November 2021 outlook. Rome

Or. en

Amendment 100
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. *whereas*, while 63% of low-income *people worldwide* are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of *them work* on small farms, many *people* are at risk of food shortages and hunger; *whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production*¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Amendment

F. *whereas global food insecurity is not caused by a shortage of supply but by unequal food distribution and food affordability*, while 63% of low-income *people worldwide* are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of *them work* on small farms, many are at risk of food shortages and hunger; *whereas food insecurity and malnutrition are driven by conflict*, climate *extremes, biodiversity loss, economic shocks and market structures combined with the high cost of nutritious foods and growing inequalities*¹;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. en

Amendment 101 Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. *whereas*, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food *shortages and* hunger; *whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production*¹;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Amendment

F. *whereas*, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food *becoming unaffordable or in short supply and even of suffering from* hunger; *whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production; whereas, for the present at least, it is not the availability of food that is threatened in the EU but its affordability for low-income households*;

Amendment 102**Anja Hazekamp****Motion for a resolution****Recital F***Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many **people** are at risk of **food shortages and hunger**; whereas **the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production**¹ ;

Amendment

F. whereas **global food insecurity is not caused by a shortage of supply but by unequal food distribution and food affordability**; whereas while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many are at risk of hunger; whereas **food insecurity and malnutrition are driven by conflict, climate extremes, economic shocks and market, combined with the high cost of nutritious foods and growing inequalities**;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Amendment 103**Pär Holmgren**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution**Recital F***Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many **people** are at risk of **food shortages and hunger**; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

Amendment

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, **and** many are at risk of hunger; **whereas food insecurity and malnutrition are driven by conflict, climate extremes, economic shocks, and market structures, combined with the high cost of nutritious foods and growing inequalities**; whereas the

availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. en

Amendment 104 **Paolo De Castro**

Motion for a resolution **Recital F**

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Amendment

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small- **and medium-sized farms whose economic sustainability is currently threatened**, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. en

Amendment 105 **Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni**

Motion for a resolution **Recital F**

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on **small farms**, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due

PE738.775v01-00

46/131

AM1267632EN.docx

to climate, seasonality and limited production¹;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. it

Amendment 106 **Nicola Procaccini**

Motion for a resolution **Recital F**

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on *small farms*, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Amendment

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on *farms whose existence is at risk*, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹ ;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. it

Amendment 107 **Krzysztof Jurgiel**

Motion for a resolution **Recital F**

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, seasonality and limited production¹;

AM\1267632EN.docx

47/131

PE738.775v01-00

EN

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. pl

Amendment 108

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate, ***seasonality and limited production***¹;

Amendment

F. whereas, while 63% of low-income people worldwide are employed in agriculture and the overwhelming majority of them work on small farms, many people are at risk of food shortages and hunger; whereas the availability of food varies due to climate ***disruption and seasonality***;

¹ <https://www.ifad.org/en/covid19>

Or. fr

Amendment 109

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas the EU has to invest in the resilience of the agri-food sector; whereas this resilience can be partly achieved through the implementation, in a coherent manner, of the Green Deal, the Biodiversity strategy and the Farm to Fork strategy, which will contribute to the transition towards more sustainable agriculture, strengthening long term food security and could constitute and

alternative source of income for farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 110

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas without close international cooperation on regulation, the global agricultural markets remain structurally unstable, and global prices are marked by alternating cycles of long periods of dumped prices and short periods of panic prices;

Or. fr

Amendment 111

Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas climate change and the extreme weather related to it pose a threat to food production worldwide; whereas efforts to combat global warming are required to ensure that agriculture is resilient and sustainable in the long term;

Or. es

Amendment 112

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas well designed agricultural and food policies, including a repurposing of subsidies, can reduce the cost of sustainable and nutritious foods and increase the availability and affordability of healthy diets sustainably and leaving no one behind ^{1a};

^{1a} FAO, IFAD, UNICEF, WFP and WHO. 2022. The State of Food Security and Nutrition in the World 2022. Repurposing food and agricultural policies to make healthy diets more affordable. Rome, FAO

Or. en

**Amendment 113
Anja Hazekamp**

**Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas well designed agricultural and food policies, including a repurposing of subsidies, can reduce the cost of sustainable and nutritious foods and increase the availability and affordability of healthy diets sustainably and leaving no one behind^{1a};

^{1a}

<https://www.fao.org/publications/sofi/2022/en/>

Or. en

Amendment 114

Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas a significant number of farmers in a number of Member States are finding it hard to afford fertilisers and are anxious to find ways of using them in such a way as to reduce dependency while ensuring crop yields;

Or. ro

Amendment 115
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas better designed agricultural and food policies, including a repurposing of subsidies, can reduce the cost of sustainable and nutritious foods and increase the availability and affordability of healthy diets sustainably while leaving no one behind;

Or. en

Amendment 116
Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) evaluates, that

competition for the use of agricultural land and forests is increasing in pace with the growth in the world's human population, from 8 billion today until 9,5 billion by 2050;

Or. en

Amendment 117
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Recital F b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fb. whereas the strategy promoted since 1994 by the WTO agreement on agriculture, aimed at stabilising international markets by eliminating market distortions created by national agricultural policies, has not been as successful as expected, as evinced by the food crises of 2007-08 and 2010, and confirmed by the one ongoing in 2022;

Or. fr

Amendment 118
Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution
Recital F b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fb. whereas, according to the FAO, one third of all food produced globally is lost at some point in the food chain between the producer and the consumer; whereas, in the EU, that figure amounts to 87.6 million tonnes of food each year;

Or. es

Amendment 119

Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital F b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F b. whereas the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) estimates that around 20% of global production of food is lost due to diseases in farmed animals, while reducing the incidence of these diseases is therefore one of the priorities to be considered in order to feed the world;

Or. en

Amendment 120

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital F c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fc. whereas the European Union is the last agricultural power to defend the WTO's agricultural rules, which prohibit storage policies aimed at providing stability, and remains the only one to have built its agricultural policy on aid decoupled from production, which restricts any real capacity for guidance and impairs budgetary efficiency, as the CAP's decoupled subsidies are paid regardless of production methods used, the level of prices and farmers' actual incomes;

Or. fr

Amendment 121

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; ***whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;***

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal, ***as food security depends on resilient and sustainable food systems in the short and long term; whereas the European Green Deal and the Farm to Fork Strategy adopt holistic approaches not only to preventing a climatic and biodiversity crisis in Europe, but also to ensuring food security, improving nutrition and public health and ensuring the affordability of food, while generating fairer economic returns for farmers in the supply and value chain and strengthening the position of primary producers by improving sustainability, by addressing the climate crisis, soil health and an existential ecosystem collapse, and by increasing autonomy for farmers and supply chains;***

Or. en

Amendment 122

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ***ambitions*** of the Farm to Fork Strategy ***and the Green Deal***; whereas ***the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;***

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ***objectives of the Farm to Fork and Biodiversity Strategies and the Green Deal as food security depends on resilient and sustainable food systems in the short and long term; whereas the first mid-term review*** of the Farm to Fork strategy is

planned for mid-2023 and will consider the findings from the Commission's study on the drivers of food security; whereas short-term measures to tackle immediate food production and distribution challenges and support the most vulnerable must not jeopardise the EU's long-term goals of resilience and sustainability; whereas biodiversity is crucial for safeguarding EU and global food security; whereas EU food security cannot undermine third countries' food security and food sovereignty;

Or. en

Amendment 123
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security *of the European Union* is directly linked to the *ambitions* of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the *cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could* jeopardise food security *in the EU*;

Amendment

G. whereas the *present and* future food security is directly linked to the *objectives* of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; *as food security depends on resilient and sustainable food systems in the short and long term*; whereas the *first mid-term review of the Farm to Fork strategy is planned for mid-2023 and will consider the findings from the Commission's study on the drivers of food security; whereas short-term measures to tackle immediate food production and distribution challenges and support the most vulnerable must not* jeopardise *the EU's long-term goals of resilience and sustainability; whereas EU food security cannot undermine third countries' food security and food sovereignty*;

Or. en

Amendment 124

Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is **directly** linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is **closely** linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU **but should ensure a fair transition that strikes a reasonable balance between, on the one hand, adequate protection for farmers, especially small and medium-sized ones, accompanied by an equitable agricultural market and, on the other, sufficient, safe and affordable farm products for consumers;**

Or. ro

Amendment 125

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Marlene Mortler

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU; **whereas a sustainable livelihood for primary producers, whose income is still lagging behind, is central to the sustainable management of the current crises on the agricultural markets and lasting achievement of the Green Deal targets;**

Amendment 126

Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution**Recital G***Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal ***related legislation must not lead to*** a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of ***legislation relating to the Green Deal must not impede a smooth transition as regards both timing and requirements; whereas it is vital to earmark a sufficient amount of public funding for the arable and livestock sectors so as to prevent adverse effects and*** a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Or. es

Amendment 127

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution**Recital G***Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; ***whereas these rightful ambitions may not lead to less production of food in the European Union or an increase of our dependence on imports from third countries;*** whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment 128

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; ***whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;***

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal;

Or. en

Amendment 129

Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the ***future*** food security of the European Union is directly linked ***to the ambitions of*** the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must ***not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise*** food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the ***long term*** food security of the European Union is directly linked the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal ***ambitions to make the EU food system fairer, healthier and more environmentally-friendly;*** whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must ***safeguard a just and inclusive transition and ensure*** food security in the EU ***both in the short and the long term;***

Or. en

Amendment 130

Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production ***or to increase in dependence on imports from third countries*** that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 131

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy, ***the Biodiversity Strategy*** and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU ***and in certain third countries***;

Or. fr

Amendment 132

Krzysztof Jurgiel

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of **implementing** Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

Or. pl

Amendment 133

Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni, Ivan David

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green **Deal related** legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production **that could** jeopardise food security in the EU;

Amendment

G. whereas the future food security of the European Union is directly linked to the ambitions of the Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the cumulative effect of Green **Deal-related** legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production, **which would then** jeopardise food security in the EU;

Or. it

Amendment 134

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the **future** food security **of** the European Union is **directly linked to the ambitions** of the **Farm to Fork Strategy and the Green Deal; whereas the**

Amendment

G. whereas the **current level of** food security **in** the European Union is **the direct result of three decades** of the **CAP's market regulation instruments being**

cumulative effect of Green Deal related legislation must not lead to a decline in EU food production that could jeopardise food security in the EU;

abolished, and shifting the responsibility to the ambitions of the Farm to Table Strategy and the Green Deal, which have yet to come into effect, amounts to political manipulation;

Or. fr

Amendment 135

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G a. whereas the first mid-term review of the Farm to Fork strategy is planned for mid-2023 and will consider the findings from the Commission's study on the drivers of food security;

Or. en

Amendment 136

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G b. whereas short-term measures to tackle immediate food production and distribution challenges and support the most vulnerable must not jeopardise the EU's long-term goals of resilience and sustainability; whereas EU food security cannot undermine third countries' food security and food sovereignty;

Or. en

Amendment 137

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G c. whereas the Farm to Fork Strategy outlined several important initiatives, including an EU contingency plan for ensuring the supply of food and food security in times of crisis within the legislative framework, to further accelerate the transition towards a sustainable food system by the end of 2023;

Or. en

Amendment 138

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G d. whereas the Farm to Fork Strategy aims to reduce the use of farm inputs and notably to decrease the overall use of chemical pesticides by 50 %, of the most hazardous pesticides by 50 %, and of fertilisers by at least 20 % by 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 139

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G e (new)

G e. whereas the status quo according to the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) and Intergovernmental Science-Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services report, shows a clear trend towards productivity decreasing owing to ecological simplification and agroecosystem collapse ^{1a}, which is linked to over-reliance on artificial inputs, and collateral damage, e.g. soil erosion, loss of topsoil, pollinator decline affecting yields, loss of beneficial species underpinning productivity, a lack of resilience against pest attacks, droughts and flooding, impacts reducing the yields of fisheries and aquaculture production and a redistribution of marine fish stocks, as also outlined in the IPCC's Special Report published in 2019;

^{1a} Hallmann, C.A. et al., 'More than 75 percent decline over 27 years in total flying insect biomass in protected areas', PLoS ONE, Vol. 12, No 10, PLOS, San Francisco, 2017.

Or. en

Amendment 140

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G f. whereas attacks on the European Green Deal targets and on the transition to sustainability are based on the assumption that there will be a significant productivity lag while functional biodiversity builds up or agronomic techniques using natural

processes replace functions previously carried out by synthetic inputs; whereas a huge number of independent, peer-reviewed scientific studies show that productivity does not decrease in nearly two thirds of cases, that losses are limited to a short transitional period and that productivity even increases in certain cases ^{1a};

^{1a} Tamburini, G. et al., ‘Agricultural diversification promotes multiple ecosystem services without compromising yield’, Science Advances, Vol. 6, No 45, American Association for the Advancement of Science, Washington, DC, 2020.

Or. en

Amendment 141
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital G g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G g. *Whereas the pesticide-yield modelling that exists often assume the worst case scenario, i.e. a switch from one day to the next in pesticide use to nothing, without any transition or mitigation measures, and even given the intrinsic limitations of modelling approaches, some are not carried out by agricultural experts or do not consider all alternative techniques, or are not peer-reviewed, or have a heavy bias with respect to economic interests (e.g. USDA), etc.;*

Or. en

Amendment 142

Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital G h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G h. whereas the cliff edge scenario portrayed in some of the modelling is unlikely to occur considering the full EU legislative proposal on pesticides, as this includes transitional and mitigation measures to soften the curve and speed up the transition time for adaptation i.a using IPM and other approaches to limit pest occurrence, take-up via CAP interventions e.g. eco-schemes and climate-agri-environment measures to build up functional biodiversity including predators of pests, and insuring farmers against any losses during the transition; whereas mitigating measures that aim to replace the action carried out by chemicals and replace it with actions carried out by living systems and biodiversity, will also limit susceptibility and thus regulate pests, and will have also enormous co-benefits for climate resilience; whereas the revised pesticide law is not proposing zero synthetic pesticides but a 50% decrease, and IPM allows for them to be used as a last resort once other non-chemical mitigation and preventative measures have been taken; whereas the role of public/EU funds in any case is to support the farmers who take the financial risk throughout the transition;

Or. en

Amendment 143
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal **is** one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular **are** innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, **are** willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas ***the progressive deregulation of agricultural markets since the reform of the CAP in 1992 led to a drop in agricultural prices, partially compensated by direct aid, which reduced the sector's prospects for economic growth and discouraged young people from becoming farmers, and*** generational renewal ***and the reduction in farmland concentration now form*** one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular ***will be all the more*** innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture; ***whereas greater regulation of the agricultural markets will prevent young farmers from having to take significant economic risks and ensure that they receive sufficient pay for the risks taken and efforts made;***

Or. fr

Amendment 144
Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas ***almost 34% of European farmers were 65 or older in 2016 and the fact that many farmers will be retiring in the years to come is a matter of great concern in a number of Member States and that*** generational renewal is ***thus*** one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability ***and competitiveness*** of agriculture;

Amendment 145
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture; ***whereas the efforts in the Common Agricultural Policy have so far proved insufficient to turn the tide; whereas a broader set of policy tools will be necessary to support this necessary generational renewal;***

Or. en

Amendment 146
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is ***a European Union priority, while nevertheless remaining*** one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative, ***particularly when it comes to using new technologies*** and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Or. ro

Amendment 147

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly **remunerated**, motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture **and the same time maintain EU's production capacity and competitiveness**;

Or. en

Amendment 148

Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas **young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture**;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas **connectivity to high-capacity broadband networks is crucial for the modernisation of farms and in order to increase productivity and improve efficiency; whereas there is a need to provide incentives for and promote IT training for farmers**;

Or. es

Amendment 149

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural **and food** sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture **and food systems**

Or. en

Amendment 150

Krzysztof Jurgiel

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the biggest challenges for **the existence of** a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas, **in particular**, young farmers in particular are innovative and, if properly motivated and empowered, are willing to make investments that may increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Or. pl

Amendment 151

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the **biggest** challenges for a resilient agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular **are** innovative and, **if properly motivated and empowered, are** willing to **make investments that may** increase the sustainability of agriculture;

H. whereas generational renewal is one of the challenges for a resilient **and sustainable** agricultural sector in the EU; whereas young farmers in particular **should be** innovative and willing to increase the sustainability of agriculture;

Or. en

Amendment 152
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H a. whereas most Europeans' diets are not in line with recommendations for healthy eating, including increased consumption of sustainably and regionally produced plants and plant-based foods, such as fresh fruits and vegetables, whole grains and legumes; whereas the Mediterranean diet, recognised by UNESCO in 2010 as an intangible cultural heritage of humanity, is known as a healthy, balanced diet, with a high nutritional, social and cultural value; whereas there is a need to address the overconsumption of meat and dairy and ultra-processed products, as well as products high in sugars, salt and fats;

Or. en

Amendment 153
Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. whereas agriculture is of great importance in the outermost regions, in particular for jobs, land management and food security, and these territories face constant challenges because of their geographical remoteness, small size, topography and climate; whereas the European Commission needs to take account, whenever necessary, of these specificities pursuant to Article 349 TFEU;

Or. fr

Amendment 154

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H a. whereas most Europeans' diets are not in line with recommendations for healthy eating, which include increased consumption of sustainably and regionally produced plants and plant-based foods, such as fresh fruits and vegetables, whole grains and legumes; whereas there is a need to address the overconsumption of meat and dairy, and ultra-processed products, as well as products high in sugars, salt and fats ^{1a};

^{1a} European Parliament, Resolution of 20 October 2021 on a farm to fork strategy for a fair, healthy and environmentally-friendly food system, 2020/2260(INI)

Or. en

Amendment 155

Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. *whereas women play a vital role in rural areas, and, with a view to countering the risk of rural areas being abandoned, it is important that women be afforded recognition and visibility for their work on and co-ownership of farms; whereas action and measures need to be taken to support gender equality in farming sectors in the EU;*

Or. es

Amendment 156
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H a. *whereas most Europeans' diets are not in line with recommendations for healthy eating, including increased consumption of sustainably and regionally produced plants and plant-based foods, such as fresh fruits and vegetables, whole grains and legumes;*

Or. en

Amendment 157
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital H b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H b. *whereas there is a need to reconsider the EU land use for food security as nearly two-thirds of the EU's*

cereals are used for animal feed and around one-third for human consumption; whereas 3% are used for biofuels^{1b};

1b

[https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2019/640143/EPRS_BRI\(2019\)640143_EN.pdf](https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2019/640143/EPRS_BRI(2019)640143_EN.pdf)

Or. en

Amendment 158
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Recital H b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H b. whereas there is a need to reconsider the EU land use for food security as nearly two-thirds of the EU's cereals are used for animal feed and around one-third for human consumption; whereas 3% are used for biofuels;

Or. en

Amendment 159
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital H c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H c. whereas moving away from intensive livestock farming practices towards sustainable, extensive agriculture will deliver an immense reduction in methane emissions from the agricultural sector and reduce negative consequences on the environment,

biodiversity, animal welfare and public health, with drastically reducing the number of farmed animals kept in the EU being an essential step in this process;

Or. en

Amendment 160
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital H d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H d. whereas six of nine planetary boundaries to keep the planet habitable are already exceeded and the other three are nearly crossed, with intensive agricultural practices being one of the main drivers of the climate and biodiversity crises, undermining food security and availability;

Or. en

Amendment 161
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Recital I

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

I. whereas the sharp ***and significant*** rise in global fertiliser ***and energy*** prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas ***fertiliser production is extremely energy-intensive; whereas*** in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year; ***whereas nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium are highly important crop nutrients and essential to arable farming;***

Amendment 162

Petri Sarvamaa

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year; ***whereas in the light of the current input and energy crisis, the Commission has to assess the European farmers' financial position***

Or. en

Amendment 163

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year; ***whereas this shows that fertiliser inputs have to be reduced as announced in the Farm-to-Fork strategy;***

Or. en

Amendment 164

Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year, ***and whereas those fertilisers are vital in guaranteeing food security globally;***

Or. es

Amendment 165

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security ***and that agroecological practices therefore need to be extended in anticipation of the end of fossil fuels;*** whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Or. fr

Amendment 166

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, ***threatens*** food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs, ***is creating difficulties*** for farmers ***and threatening the productivity of upcoming crops and thus*** food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Or. fr

Amendment 167 **Anja Hazekamp**

Motion for a resolution **Recital I**

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas ***the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers,*** threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas ***EU agriculture's dependence on synthetic fertilisers and other inputs including pesticides, the prices of which have increased sharply,*** threatens food ***affordability, hence*** security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Or. en

Amendment 168 **Petros Kokkalis**

Motion for a resolution **Recital I**

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas ***the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers,*** threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas ***EU agriculture's dependence on synthetic fertilisers and other inputs including pesticides, the prices of which have increased sharply,*** threatens food ***affordability, hence*** security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment 169

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% compared to the previous year;

Amendment

I. whereas the sharp rise in global fertiliser prices, together with the sharp rise in other input costs for farmers, threatens food security; whereas in September 2022 the prices of nitrogen fertilisers increased by 149% ***on the EU fertilizers market*** compared to the previous year;

Or. en

Amendment 170

Salvatore De Meo

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas food companies involved in logistics and wholesale distribution as well as large-scale industrial production and processing have been recognised as crucial entities whose resilience needs to be strengthened as they provide essential services; whereas wholesale markets are entities of public interest that provide vast regional and inter-regional areas with a service which is essential to the supply, provisioning and distribution to the final consumer of fresh and perishable agriculture and fisheries products, and which guarantees their quality and that they meet health standards; whereas, moreover, wholesale markets have already shown their resilience and the vital role

they play by ensuring the continuity of food supply and distribution during the COVID-19 pandemic;

Or. it

Amendment 171

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas, due to the nature of food security, the costs are higher to react post facto than to intervene earlier on; whereas if the EU wants to avert destabilisation in other countries, food poverty, famine, social and political unrest, the Union has to come up with a vision to ensure food and nutrition security, both in the EU and at the international level;

Or. en

Amendment 172

Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas in the EU, nearly 57 million tonnes of food waste (127 kg/inhabitant) are generated annually with an associated market value estimated at 130 billion euros; whereas at the same time, some 36.2 million people cannot afford a quality meal every second day; whereas food waste causes 6% of EU's total Green House Gas emissions;

Amendment 173
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas in the EU, nearly 57 million tonnes of food waste (127 kg/inhabitant) are generated annually with an associated market value estimated at 130 billion euros; whereas at the same time, some 36.2 million people cannot afford a quality meal every second day^{1c}; whereas food waste causes 6% of EU's total Green House Gas emissions;

^{1c} https://food.ec.europa.eu/safety/food-waste_en

Or. en

Amendment 174
Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. Whereas according to the Combined Drought Indicator (CDI), including the first ten days of August 2022, 47% of Europe has been in warning conditions of severe draught and 17% has been in alert conditions; whereas those regions affected by drought in spring 2022 have been the ones with the most worsening conditions^{1a};

^{1a} <https://edo.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/ne>

Amendment 175

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas in the EU, nearly 57 million tonnes of food waste (127 kg/inhabitant) are generated annually with an associated market value estimated at 130 billion euros; whereas at the same time, some 36.2 million people cannot afford a quality meal every second day; whereas food waste causes 6% of EU's total Green House Gas emissions;

Or. en

Amendment 176

Jérémy Decerle

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. Whereas agriculture is of great importance to the economy of the outermost regions which often face a particularly fragile situation regarding food security, and it is therefore necessary that the European Commission always take into account these specific features under Article 349 TFEU

Or. en

Amendment 177
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas the well-functioning of the European single market is a precondition for ensuring food security; whereas all tariff and non-tariff barriers in the agrifood sector should be addressed; whereas such barriers might lead to de facto protectionism by member states in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 178
Irène Tolleret, Asger Christensen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. Considering that an estimated 20% of all food produced is lost or wasted, and that more than 36 million people cannot afford a quality meal every other day, and considering that the neediest population is increasing as a result of the current economic crisis.

Or. en

Amendment 179
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas there is a need to reconsider the EU land use in order to ensure food security, as nearly two-thirds of the EU's cereals are used for animal feed and around one-third for human consumption; whereas 3% are used for biofuels ^{1a};

^{1a} KELLY, P., 2019. The EU cereals sector: Main features, challenges and prospects, EPRS: European Parliamentary Research Service. Retrieved from <https://policycommons.net/artifacts/1334783/the-eu-cereals-sector/1940587/> on 12 Dec 2022. CID: 20.500.12592/rjvbm.

Or. en

Amendment 180

Marlene Mortler, Herbert Dorfmann, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Gabriel Mato, Norbert Lins, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas the current geopolitical challenges proves that food security is not a permanent achievement and that European food production should be considered as a strategic sector and should be preserved and strengthened in this respect as well;

Or. en

Amendment 181

Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I a. whereas stronger, vibrant, resilient and prosperous rural areas and communities are key for Europe's food security and food autonomy, as the recent COVID19 pandemic and the war in Ukraine have clearly demonstrated;

Or. en

Amendment 182

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I b. whereas supporting the large-scale feeding of animals with food or arable land that could otherwise be allocated for human consumption is an inefficient use of calories and results in the EU being a net importer of calories ^{1a}; whereas a reduction in the consumption of animal products and a transition to self-sufficient farming of livestock fed on EU grasslands and legumes would make it possible to move the EU from being a net importer to a net exporter of calories and reduce its carbon footprint, and would contribute to restoring biodiversity, storing carbon in EU agroecosystems and reducing the EU's dependence on natural gas and fossil fuels for fertiliser production;

^{1a} *Sciavo, M et al., An agroecological Europe by 2050: What impact on land use, trade and global food security?, IDDRI, Paris, 2021.*

Or. en

Amendment 183
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I b. Whereas only 11.9 % of all farm managers in the EU in 2020 were under 40 years of age, while 33.2 % of EU farm managers were aged 65 years and over; whereas the average age of a European farmer has increased to 57; whereas in 2020 there were 5.3 million fewer farms in the EU than in 2005, a decrease of 37 %; whereas, the number of farm managers fell 11.2 % between 2016 and 2020; whereas most of the EU Member States recorded an overall decline in the number of farm managers;

Or. en

Amendment 184
Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I b. whereas taking the ECB data and inflation forecasts, the aggregate 2021-2027 real value of the CAP budget will shrink 21.95% with regard to 2020, and in the last year (2027) 34.12% vis-à-vis 2020^{2a};

^{2a} https://www.farm-europe.eu/news/the-cap-budget-is-shrinking-fast-removing-any-leverage-for-green-deal-investment%EF%BF%BC/?utm_source=piano&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=21853&pnespid=pL1qUDtIb6gcguXeoI6xE4KGsE_1TctIKvS9xfUzvxRmO8dKXI T6FoSLazkyruFjhVfvtIOMag

Amendment 185

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I b. whereas food security is a key element for ensuring the strategic autonomy and prosperity of the European Union;

Or. en

Amendment 186

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital I c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I c. whereas the 1996 Rome resolution of the farmers' organisation La Via Campesina first defined food sovereignty as the right of people and countries to define their own agricultural and food policies; whereas this concept aims at enabling each country to feed its own population and to be independent; whereas the Farm to Fork Strategy's intention to reduce farmers' dependency on external outputs is in line with this definition;

Or. en

Amendment 187

Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Recital I c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I c. whereas inflation in the Euro Zone peaked at 10.6% in October 2022, Euro Zone food inflation rose to 13.1%, while energy price inflation rose to 41.5%;

Or. en

Amendment 188
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital I d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I d. whereas the 1994 Marrakech Agreement and in particular the World Trade Organization (WTO) Agreement on Agriculture have contributed to the specialisation of agricultural regions; whereas this specialisation has led to regions with high levels of exports and others that are almost fully dependent on imports: whereas this situation is not resilient to crises, such as wars, and is one of the factors contributing to the current global food instability;

Or. en

Amendment 189
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital I e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I e. whereas in the EU, nearly 57 million tonnes of food waste (127 kg/inhabitant) are generated annually with an associated market value estimated at 130 billion euros; whereas at the same time, some 36.2 million people cannot afford a quality meal every second day; whereas the top contributors to food waste in the EU are households (53 %) and processing (19 %), 11% being wasted at the primary production stage;

Or. en

Amendment 190

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital I f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I f. whereas gender inequality influences the distribution of labour and leads to a disproportionate and unpaid care burden on women and girls; whereas it is necessary to ensure the protection of women's and girls' rights at all levels and provide space for them in decision-making processes in the agri-food sector; whereas women and girls are most impacted by climate change and disasters, leading to increased vulnerability due to compounding risks; whereas gender inequalities have a direct impact on nutrition, shaping food dynamics in the household and community;

Or. en

Amendment 191

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1

Motion for a resolution

COVID-19 pandemic and war against
Ukraine

Amendment

Reaching SDGs in times of COVID-19
pandemic and war against Ukraine

Or. en

Amendment 192
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Recalls that EU agriculture suffered a number of crises between 2013 and 2021 due to the fact that international prices fell below European production costs, which has weakened the long-term resilience of EU agricultural production; takes the view that the European Union must better manage periods of overproduction, especially so as not to have to export to the detriment of farmers on other continents, and must limit the exposure of its farmers to international prices that are either dumping prices or panic prices but never equilibrium prices; calls for attention to be paid to the agricultural policies of other major agricultural powers such as the United States and their counter-cyclical subsidies to improve the long-term resilience of European agriculture;

Or. fr

Amendment 193
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated, ***on the one hand, the existence of alarming weaknesses and significant risks affecting Member States' agricultural markets and, on the other,*** the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and ***the resilience of its entire supply chain and*** reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; ***expresses concern about the affordability of agri-food products for low-income households;*** welcomes, ***however,*** the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to ***increasing*** food security;

Or. ro

Amendment 194

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; ***welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances,*** of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, ***which will contribute to*** food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU ***by entering into government-to-government trade agreements to secure imports that will remain necessary given the EU's status of net importer, whether in terms of quantity, calories or number of hectares;*** ***takes the view that the adoption*** of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season ***will at best have a negligible impact on*** food security ***and that other***

measures such as the temporary suspension of biofuel production would have been more efficient;

Or. fr

Amendment 195

Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU, *such as fossil fuels, fertiliser, feed and raw materials*; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security *and invites the European Commission to assess the need for potential prolongations*; *welcomes the derogations from key environmental requirements in the EU's farming subsidy programme to maximise the EU's cereal production capacity*;

Or. en

Amendment 196

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have

once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **and reduce** its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of** temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, **which will contribute to food security**;

once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **by reducing** its dependence on imports from outside the EU, **moving towards local food production, supporting the shift to sustainable healthy plant-rich diets and rebalancing the proportion of EU land used for production of animal feed with that for producing human food; stresses the exceptionality and the temporary nature of certain** measures **adopted** to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, **and highlights the dangerous consequences of further postponing sustainability measures**;

Or. en

Amendment 197

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **and reduce** its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of** temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **by reducing** its dependence on imports from outside the EU, **supporting the shift to sustainable plant-rich diets and rebalancing the proportion of EU land used for production of animal feed with that for producing human food; stresses the exceptionality and the temporary nature of the certain** measures **adopted** to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. en

Amendment 198

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;**

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and **the need to** reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 199
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **and reduce** its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;**

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **by reducing** its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **supporting the shift to sustainable food systems and rebalancing the proportion of EU land used for production of animal feed with that for producing human food; stresses the exceptionality and the temporary nature of certain measures adopted** to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season;

Or. en

Amendment 200

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; ***supports the need for more supply sources for certain foodstuffs***; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. fr

Amendment 201

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Marlene Mortler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce ***and diversify*** its dependence on imports from outside the EU; ***stresses that short and regional supply chains should be improved in a sustainable manner***; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. de

Amendment 202
Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary **and exceptional** measures to increase EU production **and guarantee the survival of farms** during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. es

Amendment 203
Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security **and which will need to be maintained if the Russian invasion of Ukraine continues**;

Or. es

Amendment 204
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, **which will contribute to** food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports **of agricultural products and inputs** from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU **agricultural** production during the 2022/23 harvest season, **with the aim of improving** food security;

Or. pl

Amendment 205
Álvaro Amaro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the **resilience of the farming sector and the** need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. pt

Amendment 206

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Elsi Katainen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine **have once again demonstrated** the need for the EU to strengthen its food security **and** reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; **welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;**

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the **illegal** Russian invasion of Ukraine **exposed structural problems faced by the European agricultural sector, namely** the need for the EU to strengthen its food security, reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU **with regard to critical production inputs and raw materials, and ensure the smooth functioning of the internal market, therefore increasing the EU's strategic autonomy;**

Or. en

Amendment 207

Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to **increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to** food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to **support EU farmers and safeguard** food security;

Or. en

Amendment 208

Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni, Ivan David

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Amendment

1. Notes that the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian invasion of Ukraine have once again demonstrated the need for the EU to strengthen its food security and reduce its dependence on imports from outside the EU; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security ***in the EU***;

Or. it

Amendment 209

Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Takes the view that there can be no food security without a food storage policy, that stocks are the best weapon against the different forms of speculation and that the increased variability of yields caused by climate change requires the European Union to overcome its aversion to agricultural stocks stemming from the experiences with surpluses in the 1980s; recalls that all Member States have strategic oil stocks equal to 90 days of consumption and that some Member States have strategic food stocks outside the common agricultural policy framework; urges the European Commission to make proposals to update the WTO's agricultural rules, which prohibit storage policies aimed at

providing stability;

Or. fr

Amendment 210

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Reaffirms the right to food as a fundamental human right; recalls SDG 1 to end poverty in all its forms everywhere, SDG 2 to end hunger, achieve food security and improved nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture, SDG 3 to ensure healthy lives and promote well-being for all at all ages, SDG 5 to achieve gender equality and empower all women and girls, SDG 6 to ensure access to water, SDG 10 to reduce inequality within and among countries, SDG 12 to ensure sustainable consumption and production patterns, SDG 13 to take urgent action to combat climate change and its impacts;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Emphasises that while the negative impact of the war in Ukraine on global food security has been significant, this crisis has built up on the existing systemic failures in the food system, and that sufficient short- and longer-term measures need to be adopted to address

hunger and malnutrition in Europe and beyond; highlights the need to develop appropriate tools to address future food crisis in a sustainable way, compatible with our objectives on climate and biodiversity, rather than resorting to disruptive short-term solutions and increased international trade;

Or. en

Amendment 212
Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Underlines the impact of the Ukrainian war on the European farmers, and especially on those in the proximity of the war; acknowledges the efforts made by the Member States with common border with Ukraine to ensure the flow of the Ukrainian cereals out of the country; considers it timely-adequate to speed up the process of external convergence to empower farmers in these Member States to keep on supporting Ukraine's war-ravaged economy and Eu's strategic priority;

Or. en

Amendment 213
Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Emphasises the need to continue regarding fertilisers as a key production sector in view of a hypothetical scenario

in which gas is rationed as a result of the war in Ukraine, something the Commission contemplates in its communication entitled ‘Ensuring availability and affordability of fertilisers’ (COM(2022)0590) as a way of guaranteeing food security globally;

Or. es

Amendment 214
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Emphasises that while the negative impact of the war in Ukraine on global food security has been significant, what the world is facing today is not a new crisis but an additional layer to the existing systemic failures in the food system, and that sufficient short- and longer-term measures need to be adopted to address hunger and malnutrition in Europe and beyond;

Or. en

Amendment 215
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Emphasises that while the negative impact of the war in Ukraine on global food security has been significant, what the world is facing today is not a new crisis but an additional layer to the existing systemic failures in the food system, and that sufficient short- and

longer-term measures need to be adopted to address hunger and malnutrition in Europe and beyond;

Or. en

Amendment 216

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Underlines the need for flexibility in order to increase the adaptation capacity in the short-term for the agricultural sector; welcomes the adoption, due to the exceptional current circumstances, of temporary measures to increase EU production during the 2022/23 harvest season, which will contribute to food security;

Or. en

Amendment 217

Irène Tolleret

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Asks the European Commission to study mechanisms to combat speculation, taking into account that this phenomenon contributes considerably to the exorbitant rise in the prices of certain raw materials, and stresses that the war in Ukraine has highlighted the need to reinforce market transparency.

Or. en

Amendment 218
Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Highlights the resilience of the agri-food sector during the recent crisis, its ability to maintain the functioning of the food supply chains and ensure food security in very difficult circumstances;

Or. en

Amendment 219
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Farmers and generational renewal

Or. en

Amendment 220
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Points out that the COVID-19 pandemic and war in Ukraine have reminded us that it was wrong to take the security of Europeans' food supply for granted; recalls that food insecurity affects tens of millions of Europeans, with many children in particular going to school on an empty stomach, and that the budget of the EU programme providing

food aid to people in need, now integrated into the ESF+, is too small in relation to the growing needs; calls, in view of the return of inflation in Europe, on the Commission and the European Central Bank to recognise that agricultural price policies have historically been the first policies to provide macroeconomic stability; takes the view that the links between agricultural policy and food policy need be reestablished, from local to EU level, to build up the territories' food resilience;

Or. fr

Amendment 221
Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Stresses the need, due to the disruptions to global production chains and increased price volatility, to develop open strategic autonomy for the EU with the aim of ensuring access to key markets and reducing dependency on imports of critical goods such as plant-based protein sources and feed; reiterates that agri-food systems must be acknowledged as a crucial aspect of the EU's open strategic autonomy in order to ensure sufficient availability of safe and good-quality food and to maintain functioning and resilient food supply chains and trade flows during future crises;

Or. en

Amendment 222
Irène Tolleret, Asger Christensen, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Is in favour of establishing a priority package of legislative actions within the framework of the Farm to Fork strategy, in order to accelerate the most urgent measures aimed at ensuring food security in view of the risks of hardship resulting from the current war in Ukraine; considers it essential to compensate any action that could lead to a reduction in the European production with the parallel introduction of other actions that would provide viable alternatives;

Or. en

Amendment 223

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Recognises that the COVID-19 pandemic is a stark reminder of the interconnectivity of human, animal and planetary health and expresses deep concern that intensive agriculture, through its contribution to biodiversity loss and climate change, is a leading driver of pandemics, as well as posing a direct threat to human health through the spill-over of zoonotic diseases from animals kept in close proximity to each other for industrial farming practices;

Or. en

Amendment 224

Carmen Avram

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Welcomes the new Temporary Crisis Framework to help European producers cope with the effects of the war in Ukraine, but underlines the necessity to identify new financial support to ensure the food security of Europe and third countries; underlines the critical situation of the pig and milk market in some Member States and calls for direct and immediate financial support for these sectors;

Or. en

Amendment 225
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 a. Notes that the decline in the amount of farms and farm managers in combination with an increased average age of European farmers is worrying; emphasizes that in the long term generational renewal is the key priority to ensure European food security;

Or. en

Amendment 226
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Underlines that a high dependency

on food and feed imports exposes populations to global market volatilities, especially the persons who spend an important share of their income on daily food needs;

Or. en

Amendment 227
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 c. Recalls that the war in the Ukraine is disrupting the food security of millions of people and the EU must ensure that the right to food for all is not a market commodity; underlines that the EU must drastically reduce the number of animals in the EU agriculture system in order to gain food security for people in urgent need because only if the EU starts to change course now and switches to producing more plant-based food for people, and not feed for animals, it can play its essential role in helping to compensate for the expected loss of grain exports from the Black Sea region, despite the Black Sea Grain Initiative; underlines that there is excessive stock market speculation on grains and other food commodities and that the EU must ensure that the "position limits", i.e. the upper limits of the amount of commodities a speculator is allowed to trade, are strictly regulated in order to achieve price stability;

Or. en

Amendment 228
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Calls on the Commission to take necessary measures to protect agricultural businesses with supporting measures to create certainty and create more guarantees to maintain and where necessary increase food production by European farmers; calls on the Commission to make thorough impact assessments with a specific focus on the potential impact on farmers of all new legislative proposals;

Or. en

Amendment 229
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 c. Is concerned that the Black Sea Grain Initiative and the resumption of Ukrainian grain exports does not lead to food security, lower food prices and the intended humanitarian impacts, such as alleviating hunger in the world's poorest regions, but feeds the Western feed and livestock industries instead and benefits those who are not food insecure^{1d};

1d

<https://ruralsociologywageningen.nl/2022/11/11/crisis-and-capitalism-a-deep-dive-into-the-black-sea-grain-initiative-and-the-global-politics-of-food/>

Or. en

Amendment 230

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 d. Emphasises that while the negative impact of the war in Ukraine on global food security has been significant, what the world is facing today is not a new crisis but an additional layer to the existing systemic failures in the food system, and that sufficient short- and longer-term measures need to be adopted to address hunger and malnutrition in Europe and beyond;

Or. en

Amendment 231

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 c. Calls on the Commission to make a socio-economic young farmers check in all upcoming agricultural and climate or environmental legislation to assess the potential impact on young farmers and the generational renewal in the agricultural sector.

Or. en

Amendment 232

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Irène Tolleret, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Green **Deal and** Agriculture

Amendment

Green **Agenda for a Sustainable and Resilient** Agriculture

Or. en

Amendment 233

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Green Deal and Agriculture

Amendment

Climate Change Mitigation, Green Deal and Agriculture

Or. en

Amendment 234

Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Green Deal and Agriculture

Amendment

Green Deal and **Sustainable** Agriculture

Or. en

Amendment 235

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1 b. Notes the enormous cost of inaction ^{1a} and the continued deterioration of the functional biodiversity

needed to maintain yields and fertility and agricultural productivity; underlines therefore the need for improving resilience of agro-ecosystems by increasing biological, genetic and structural diversity to maintain yields and spread risk of crop failure; notes for example that drought costs the EU 9 billion euro every year - and this is forecast to increase as climate change and ecological collapse kick in; notes the UN and FAO clearly warn that delaying the transition to sustainable, resilient food systems will cost society and farmers even more, the longer it is delayed;

^{1a} IPCC, 2022: Climate Change 2022: Impacts, Adaptation and Vulnerability. Contribution of Working Group II to the Sixth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change [H.-O. Pörtner, D.C. Roberts, M. Tignor, E.S. Poloczanska, K. Mintenbeck, A. Alegría, M. Craig, S. Langsdorf, S. Löschke, V. Möller, A. Okem, B. Rama (eds.)]. Cambridge University Press. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, UK and New York, NY, USA, 3056 pp., doi:10.1017/9781009325844.

Or. en

Amendment 236
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Reiterates and reconfirms its support for the ambitions, targets and goals of the European Green Deal and its subsequent communications, specifically those in the Farm to Fork, Biodiversity and Zero-Pollution Strategies;

Amendment 237**Daniel Buda****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if **necessary**, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland **is used** primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. ***Notes that, in view of the fallout from Russian aggression against Ukraine and the general increase in prices, any acceleration of transition towards sustainable agriculture may raise additional concerns about possible risks to the affordability and availability of food products on the internal market;*** calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if **possible**, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland **remains available** primarily for the production of food and feed **and can help reduce EU energy dependence;**

Or. ro

Amendment 238**Maria Noichl****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed, **while**

ensuring the implementation of the necessary measures to reduce GHG emissions and reverse biodiversity loss, in line with the Farm-to-Fork and Biodiversity Strategies, the upcoming Nature Restoration Law, the CAP objectives and the need to ensure food security in the long term;

Or. en

Amendment 239
Petros Kokkalis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used *primarily* for the production of food *and feed*;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used for the production of food *while ensuring the implementation of the necessary measures to reduce GHG emissions and reverse biodiversity loss, in line with the Farm to Fork and Biodiversity Strategies, the upcoming Nature Restoration Law, the CAP objectives and the need to ensure food security in the long term;*

Or. en

Amendment 240
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain **and, if necessary, increase** food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food **and feed**;

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food, **while ensuring the implementation of the necessary measures to reduce GHG emissions and reverse biodiversity loss, in line with the Farm to Fork and the Biodiversity Strategies, the upcoming Nature Restoration Law, the CAP objectives and the need to ensure food security in the long term**;

Or. en

Amendment 241
Anja Hazekamp

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used **primarily** for the production of food **and feed**;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used for the production of food **while ensuring the implementation of the necessary measures to reduce GHG emissions and reverse biodiversity loss, in line with the Farm to Fork and Biodiversity Strategies, the upcoming Nature Restoration Law and the need to ensure food security in the long term**;

Or. en

Amendment 242
Eric Andrieu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to **take the necessary measures** to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to **propose a comprehensive reform of the CAP** to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; **takes the view that for the Green Deal to succeed, additional budgetary resources will be needed, as well as effective protection against the environmental and health dumping of imports that do not respect our own production standards**; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Or. fr

Amendment 243
Isabel Carvalhais

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed, **while ensuring the implementation of the necessary measures to protect/preserve natural resources and contribute to reduce GHG emissions**;

Or. en

Amendment 244

Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed ***and take this into account in the upcoming legislative proposals***;

Or. en

Amendment 245

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Marlene Mortler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food ***and feed***;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the ***sustainable*** production of food, ***feed and bio-based material***;

Or. de

Amendment 246

Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, ***as well as adequate financial support***, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Or. en

Amendment 247 Nicola Procaccini

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security, ***the appropriate financial resources*** and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Or. it

Amendment 248 Angelo Ciocca, Elena Lizzi, Rosanna Conte, Paola Ghidoni, Ivan David

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers

with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

with planning security, ***the appropriate financial resources*** and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Or. it

Amendment 249
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Amendment

2. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide farmers with ***production*** planning security and guarantees, making it possible to maintain and, if necessary, increase food production in the EU; calls on the Commission to ensure that farmland is used primarily for the production of food and feed;

Or. pl

Amendment 250
Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Calls on the Commission to ensure that in the EU food should originate in sustainable farming systems, and to reject artificial, industrial imitations;

Or. en

Amendment 251
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Calls on the Commission to ensure in the implementation of the Green Deal the diversity in agricultural models across the European Union and to ensure the geographical coverage of agricultural entrepreneurship and activity across the Union from a strategic point of view in terms of food security; emphasizes the need for specific implementation conditions for urbanised areas where family farms have to work with a high-cost model due to lack of space and often stricter regulations, making them disproportionately affected by new legislative provisions under the Green Deal;

Or. en

Amendment 252
Pär Holmgren
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Highlights that the two major middle- to long-term threats to farming and food production are climate change and the ecosystem collapse; notes that the latest IPCC report forecasts acute future problems for agriculture, the ecosystem stability, water availability and food security; notes also that agriculture relies upon healthy ecosystems, notably functional soil ecosystems, and a sufficient population of pollinators and predators of pests; highlights that more

than 75 % of global food crop types, including fruits and vegetables rely on animal pollination;

Or. en

Amendment 253

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Points out the central importance of the agricultural and food sectors in the economy and in providing decent and sustainable job opportunities in rural areas; underlines that this in most cases concerns smallholdings and family farms; notes the importance of promoting and enhancing measures and tools to support increasing product quality, diversification of products, sustainable modernisation of agricultural practices, safe working conditions and measures to strengthen the resilience of farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 254

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Marlene Mortler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Points out that, in the implementation of the Biodiversity Strategy as it pertains to agriculture, high-biodiversity landscape features include not only entirely non-productive landscape features but also, in particular (for example in the context of eco-schemes or agri-environmental

measures), land managed in a way that promotes biodiversity, since this land makes a significant contribution to biodiversity conservation while also contributing to food security;

Or. de

Amendment 255

Jérémy Decerle, Irène Tolleret, Martin Hlaváček

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Calls on the Commission, Member States and economic actors to think strategically about the place of sustainable livestock farming in all European territories, taking into account, in particular, its role in the nitrogen cycle and the supply of organic amendments to crops, the valorisation of all types of agricultural soils and the search for a diversified and balanced diet

Or. en

Amendment 256

Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Notes that the EU internal market is the world's biggest importer and exporter of agri-food products; is convinced that the EU should use its position as a major global player to set the benchmark and direct international standards for resilient and sustainable food systems;

Amendment 257

Pär Holmgren

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 b. Calls therefore on the Commission and the members states to focus their efforts in making EU farming and food production more resilient and in decreasing drastically the negative impacts of this sector on climate and the ecosystems, notably by strengthening its autonomy and increasing the diversity of food crops, decreasing its reliance on fossil-based inputs and by moving to more sustainable diets; calls on the Commission to support further investments that can accelerate the green transition and secure sustainability and autonomy, both in the EU and in developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 258

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 b. Calls on the Commission to take particularly into account highly efficient farming models in areas with fertile agricultural land where food production is ensured in a sustainable and at the same time highly productive way; emphasizes that some objectives of the Green Deal should therefore be implemented in the most optimal way

throughout the Union, in those areas where this can be done without undermining the efficient food production models on fertile agricultural land;

Or. en

Amendment 259
Simone Schmiedtbauer, Marlene Mortler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Points out that farm income in the EU is still less than half the gross wages and salaries in the EU economy and, therefore, in view of inflationary trends, economic stability should be moved up the agenda;

Or. de

Amendment 260
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 b. Recalls that the Special Envoy for the UN Food Systems Summit underlined the intersection between climate and food as profound and that we have to address food systems-driven climate emissions for reaching the 1,5 degrees target;

Or. en

Amendment 261
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 c. Stresses the importance of the protection and promotion of the right of local communities to access and control natural resources such as land and water; deplores the fact that land grabbing and unsustainable concentration of land are rife in many countries; points out that it is a practice that undermines food sovereignty and endangers rural communities; stresses the importance of launching an inclusive process with the aim of guaranteeing the effective participation of civil society organisations and local communities in the development, implementation and monitoring of policies and actions related to land grabbing; calls for the Voluntary Guidelines on the Responsible Governance of Tenure (VGGT) to be observed in all projects that promote the protection of land rights, including in trade, and also for measures to ensure that projects do not endanger the land rights of small-scale farmers for the benefit of big multinationals or large-scale industrial farming producing for the EU market;

Or. en

Amendment 262
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 d. Underlines that food systems have a key role to play in ending poverty and achieving SDG 1, while addressing the coexistence of overnutrition and undernutrition will be crucial to meet

health objectives in SDG 3; underlines that it will be impossible to sustainably manage water resources to achieve SDG 6 without agriculture playing a central role and sustainable fisheries management is fundamental for the conservation and sustainable use of the oceans and seas and the achievement of SDG 14; recalls consequently, that food systems more broadly must also reflect our commitments on sustainable consumption and production in SDG 12, climate change adaptation and mitigation in SDG 13, and the protection, restoration, and sustainable management of terrestrial ecosystems in SDG 15;

Or. en

Amendment 263
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 e. Calls for a focus on efforts in the area of agriculture to safeguard developing countries' right to food sovereignty and on increasing their food security as a priority, as well as enhancing their capacity to meet the nutritional requirements of their populations;

Or. en

Amendment 264
Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 f. Recalls that research suggests transforming food systems could release back the 12 trillion US-Dollar the world spends on the hidden cost of food and that redirecting some of these funds could prevent further damage to the environment and to the health of people, and it could instead help rally more pledges for adaptation financing as called for by Member States and leaders during the COP 26 in Glasgow;

Or. en

**Amendment 265
Maria Noichl**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 g (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 g. Underlines the value of food which must also be understood as far more than a mere commodity but as a right for people that must be realised, and the economic, social and environmental impact and externalities must be better assessed, and mitigated or leveraged as required;

Or. en

**Amendment 266
Maria Noichl**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 h (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 h. Calls for the link between public health and biodiversity in line with the 'one health' approach to be taken into account;

Amendment 267

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 i. Recalls the fact that agroecology's capacity to reconcile the economic, environmental and social dimensions of sustainability has been recognised in landmark reports from the IPCC and IPBES, as well as the World Bank and FAO-led global agricultural assessment (IAASTD); stresses the importance of promoting agroecology, agroforestry, local production and sustainable food systems which focus on the development of short supply chains in both national policies and international forums, in order to ensure food and nutritional security for all as well as increasing the sustainable productivity of the agricultural sector and its resilience to climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 268

Maria Noichl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 j. Recalls that recent reports have found that food systems are contributing to up to one-third of greenhouse gas emissions, up to 80 per cent of biodiversity loss and use up to 70 per cent of freshwater; underlines, however, that sustainable food production systems

should be recognised as an essential solution to these existing challenges and that it is possible to feed a growing global population while protecting our planet;

Or. en

Amendment 269
Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector;

Amendment

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; ***stresses the risk of putting the EU agri-food sector at a competitive disadvantage owing to a lack of global convergence of standards and increased costs for consumers;*** calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector ***and to propose proportionate measures, a suitable timeframe for adaptation and compensation mechanisms with a view to maintaining the competitiveness, productivity and social resilience of the EU agri-food sector;***

Or. en

Amendment 270
Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Alin Mituța, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Irène Tolleret, Hilde Vautmans, Ulrike Müller, Elsi Katainen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener **and** more sustainable economy, **while pointing** out that **many** of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms **and** food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment **of** the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector;

Amendment

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener, more sustainable **and resilient** economy, **which can be partly achieved through the implementation, in a coherent manner, of the Green Deal, the Biodiversity strategy and the Farm to Fork strategy; points** out that **some** of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms, **food security, including global** food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment **to support the feasibility of the targets proposed and** the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector; **calls on the Commission to note the importance of active training of farmers and support regarding new agriculture practices;**

Or. en

Amendment 271
Daniel Buda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Notes that the European Green Deal **could be** a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms **and** food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector;

Amendment

3. Notes that the European Green Deal **has been presented as** a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while **at the same time** pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms, **in particular small and medium-sized farms, on food security and on sufficient and affordable food supplies for consumers;** calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming

sector *and, if necessary, to revise the ambitious objectives of the proposals so as to properly ensure the affordability and security of food in the internal market;*

Or. ro

Amendment 272
Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector;

Amendment

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector; *stresses that the decline of European agriculture would lead to an increase in imports and inevitably the relocation of European emissions; insists, therefore, that a synergy between sustainability and agricultural productivity be found;*

Or. fr

Amendment 273
Clara Aguilera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to

Amendment

3. Notes that the European Green Deal could be a milestone in the EU transition to

a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector;

a greener and more sustainable economy, while pointing out that many of the resulting measures might have adverse effects, which have not yet been properly assessed, on EU farms and food security; calls on the Commission to carry out a comprehensive assessment of the cumulative impact of Green Deal legislative proposals on the EU farming sector *and requests that steps be taken to ensure a just transition when it comes to changes to the production models that will be affected by those proposals, including the allocation of budgetary funding in addition to the CAP;*

Or. es